

---

STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

---

**2014 No. 295**

**The Seeds (Miscellaneous Amendments)  
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2014**

**PART 4**

**AMENDMENT OF THE OIL AND FIBRE PLANT  
SEEDS REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 2009**

**Amendment of the Oil and Fibre Plant Seeds Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009**

**8.** The Oil and Fibre Plant Seeds Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009<sup>(1)</sup> are amended in accordance with regulations 9 to 13.

**9.** In regulation 2(1) (general interpretation) the following definitions are to be amended—

- (a) in the definition “another Member State” after “United Kingdom” insert “, and Switzerland”;
- (b) in the definition “the Common Catalogue Directive” for “as last amended by the Food and Feed Regulation” substitute “as amended from time to time”;
- (c) in the definition “the Deliberate Release Directive” for “as last amended by Council Regulation” to the end substitute “as amended from time to time”;
- (d) in the definition “EEA State” for “Communities” substitute “European Union”;
- (e) in the definition “equivalent third country” delete “Croatia,”;
- (f) for the definition “Member State” substitute ““member State” means any EEA State and Switzerland;” and
- (g) in the definition “the Oil and Fibre Plant Seed Directive” for “as last amended by Commission Directive [2007/72/EC](#)” substitute “as amended from time to time”.

**10.** In Schedule 1 in paragraphs 2(2)(a) and (b), 6(2)(a), 8(2)(a) and (b), 12(2)(a) and (b), 16(2)(a) and (b), 20(2)(a) and (b), 22(2)(a) and (b), 26(2)(a) and (b), 30(2)(a) and (b), 34(2)(a) and (b), 38(2)(a) and (b), 42(2)(a) and (b), 46(2)(a) and (b), 50(2)(a) and (b), 54(2)(a) and (b), 58(2)(a) and (b) and 62(2) after “on behalf of” insert “the Department,”.

**11.** In Schedule 4—

- (a) in paragraph 7(1), in column 2 of the table—
  - (i) for the entry “Linseed–basic, C1, C2 and C3 seed” insert “99”;
  - (ii) for the entry “Soya bean–basic, C1, C2 and C3 seed” insert “98”; and
  - (iii) for the entry “Sunflower–basic, C1, C2 and C3 seed” insert “98”.
- (b) In paragraph 9(2) for “falx” substitute “flax and linseed”.

**12.** In Schedule 7, in column 2 of the table for the entry “Soya bean” for “25” substitute “30”.

**13.** In Schedule 8, in paragraphs 8(a), 13(b)(i), 16(a), 21(b)(i), 24(a) and 39(1)(a) for “EC” substitute “EU”.